INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY BOMBAY
ACADEMIC SECTION [No.Acd./Fees-Spring 2020-21/2020]

Acad/Spring.Fees/2020-21 Date: 24" December 2020

Schedule for Payment of Fees by on-roll PG Students for the Spring Semester 2020-2021

All on-roll postgraduate students are required to pay their fees and register to courses for Spring Semester 2020-21 as
per the following schedule. Detailed fee structure is enclosed for a quick reference.

*Payment of fees for Spring Sem 2020-21 10.01.2021 to 31.03.2021

Following may be noted regarding procedure for payment of fees:

¢ Students may pay fees through :

(a) Canara Bank Net Banking; (b) SBI Internet Banking; (c) PayU payment gateway (accepts major net- banking)

In case of fees being paid through - (a) loan from a Bank, and (b) a sponsoring agency (private / government), the
Bank / sponsoring agency should be asked to transfer the amount directly to the following account. The foreign /
external students should also transfer the amount directly to the following account.

Name of Bank : State Bank of India; Name of Beneficiary : Registrar, II'T Bombay;
Account no : 10725729128; IFSC code : SBIN0001109
The student should collect the payment details (UTR number) from the bank and should email his/her name, roll no.

and UTR number to [feereceipt@iitb.ac.in with cc. to arfal@iitb.ac.in, aracad2@iitb.ac.in & cash@iitb.ac.in) for
the reconciliation of fees.

OR,

The concerned student should request the bank / sponsoring agency to transfer the loan / fees amount directly
to student account. This will enable the student to make payment to I[ITB through our OPG (online pay gateway). In
this way, fee receipt will be generated automatically and delay will be avoided.

Students are responsible for ensuring that their account has enough balance for remittance of their semester fees, and
any cheques / drafts deposited for this purpose have cleared before fee payment is authorized online via
asc.iitb.ac.in.

Students who wish to have fee receipt should send request mail to cash@iitb.ac.in. After receipt of the email, cash
section will confirm the receipt of payment and then send scan copy of the signed fee receipt to the concerned
student email id.

Instructions for online fee payment will be made available on ASC home page (http:/www.iitb.ac.in/asc) as well as
Academic homepage. Students paying fees through online fee payment must ensure that their transaction is
completed in all respect.

Students under SC / ST / PwD category are exempted from the payment of Tuition Fees.

Research Scholars who are likely to submit their Ph.D. thesis on or before the 1% day of registration as mentioned
above, need not to pay fees for Spring Semester 2020-2021

-sd-
Actg. Dy. Registrar (Academic)

To :

1. All Heads / Conveners of the Departments / Centres / Schools / Interdisciplinary Programmes

Copy to:

1. The Registrar / Dean (AP) / Associate Dean (AP) / The Dean (SA) / Associate Dean SA) / Students-notices

2. Deputy Registrar (F&A) - With a request to verify all students have paid appropriate fees as applicable.
Discrepancies (if any) may be brought to the notice of the Academic Office for rectification.

3. In-Charge, Cash Section

4. Head, Application Software Cell (ASC)

5. Assistant Registrar, Hostel Co-ordinating Unit

6. The Manager, Canara bank, IIT Powai Branch } With a request to transfer semester fees, on request of students-
account

7. The Manager, SBI, IIT Powai Branch } holder to IITB Main Account
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Group-I and Group-II Categories for PG students

Group-1

(with concession on Tuition Fee)

Group-I1
(Tuition Fee = Rs. 25000/-)*

Masters Students
(Indian)

Tuition Fee = Rs, 5000/-

PhD Students (Indian)
Tuition Fee = Rs, 2500/-
(inclusive of a waiver

of Rs. 22500/-)

(inclusive of a waiver
of Rs. 20000/-)

Masters and PhD Students (Indian)

1. Teaching Assistantship (TA)
2. Research Assistantship (RA)

3. Govt./ Semi Govt. Fellowship Awardees (AERB / AICTE
/ ARCI/ CPHEEO / CSIR / DAE /DST /DBT /HBNI/
ICAR/ICMR /ICPR /ICSSR / MERC / MNES / NBHM
/PMRF / QIP / UGC / ENDOWMENT)

4. Teaching Assistantship through Project (TAP)
5. Research Assistantship through Project (RAP)
6. Foreign TA and FA

6.

Sponsored (SW) category (including
I[ITB-Monash)

Project Staff (PS) category
DRDO Sponsored

Sponsored Fellowship Awardees (SFA)-
(e.g. CG, Infosys, TCS, Forbes Marshall,
etc.)

Self Finance (SF) Category (including
College Teacher (CT) and SF with Study
Leave

External (EX) category

*: Excluding MBA, PhD-‘EX’ category students who joins parent organization after the course

work.




On-Roll Students in

MTech / MPP / MUDE / MPhil / MDes /M.S. By Research/ MTech+PhD (Direct Admission)”

Programmes
(Spring Semester 2020-21) (Indian National)

Fees payable (Rs.)
. GN/OBC
Particulars SC/ST | Institute
Group I Group II /PD Staff
(Concessional) | (Non-Concessional )
Per semester fees

1. Tuition Fee - Statutory fees 00
2. Examination Fee 5000 25000 00 1000
3. Registration Fee 1000 1000 1000 750
$4. Gvmkhana F 750 750 750 00

- ymikhana bee 500 500 | 500
5. Student Benevolent Fund 500 500 500 500
*6. Medical Fee 1500 1500 1500 00
*7. Hostel Rent 2000 2000 2000 00

3000 3000 3000
*8. Elect. &Water Ch 00

o ek SCNAel T AaTees 3000 3000 | 3000
9. Hostel Establ. Charges 1550 1550 1550 00
#10. Mess Establ. Charges 200 200 200 00
11. Student Accident Insurance Fund (SAIF) 00
Total 19000 39000 | 14000 2250

%Till successful completion of Research Proposal (thereafter, have to pay fees as per the PhD).

NOTE:

(a)

(b)
(©

(d)
(e)
®

(8
()

@

Students, who will be permitted for temporary withdrawal from the programme, will be required to pay Rs.
2000/- as a continuation fee per semester.

$[Item No. 4] is reduced substantially as a special case for the Spring Semester 2020-21.

*[Item No. 6, 7 and 8] will be applicable only to the students who are permitted to stay on campus in hostels and
will opt to do so. The charges against (Item No. 6, 7 and 8) will be NIL for those who are NOT permitted to stay
on campus in hostels or do NOT opt to stay even if permitted (such students will not be eligible for any medical
benefits normally available to students paying the fee against Item no. 6). Provided further that in case of
students not permitted to stay on campus, or not opting to stay on campus even if permitted, and such students
are still occupying hostel accommodation allotted in earlier semesters (i.e. the accommodation has not been
vacated before leaving campus in March 2020 or later), the Institute reserves the right to use such
accommodation for any purpose by shifting the belongings, if any, of such students to a common storage area
(modalities will be separately announced by Dean SA). ).

#[Item No. 9 and 10] will be applicable to all the students who have been already allotted a room in hostels on
campus, or allotted a room during this semester, whether permitted to stay on campus in hostels or not.

Students who are allowed to stay in the hostel in Autumn Semester 2020-21 should pay fees with hostel
components 6,7,8,9,10 for Spring Semester 2020-21.

In view of the COVID-19 pandemic, all returning students, who are permitted to stay on campus in hostels are
required to get the COVID-19 health insurance on their own before commencement of their stay on campus, for
a minimum period covering the period of their semesterly stay. Students already on campus and permitted to
continue, should also obtain such insurance, if opting to continue their stay. The premium paid towards this
insurance will be reimbursable up to Rs. 500/-, out of the Medical Fee paid, against policy payment
invoice/receipt. The student has to send the relevant documents to the Academic Section for reimbursement.
Every student, staying in hostel on campus, has to pay a "per semester mess advance" of Rs.27,000/.

Students who are staying in quarters, such as Tansa / Tulsi / QIP, etc. are required to pay License fee, F.R, etc. as
applicable to these quarters, as per Estate Office rules.

IIT Bombay reserves the right to revise the fee structure in subsequent semesters.






On-Roll Students in

MTech Programme Sponsored by Steel Technology
(Department of Metallurgical Engineering & Materials Science)

(Spring Semester 2020-21)

Particulars Fees payable (Rs)

Per semester fees
@1. Tuition Fee - Statutory fees as per MoU
2. Examination Fee 1000
3. Registration Fee 750
$4. Gymkhana Fee 500
5. Student Benevolent Fund 500
*6. Medical Fee 1500
*7. Hostel Rent 2000
*8. Elect. & Water Charges 3000
#9. Hostel Establishment Charges 3000
#10. Mess Establishment Charges 1550
11. Student Accident Insurance Fund (SAIF) 200
1. Total 14000

@Item No. 1 is charged to "Steel Technology Center" as per MoU.

NOTE:

(a)

(b)
(©

(d)
(e)
)

®
(h)

Students, who will be permitted for temporary withdrawal from the programme, will be required to pay Rs.
2000/- as a continuation fee per semester.

$[Item No. 4] is reduced substantially as a special case for the Spring Semester 2020-21.

*[Item No. 6, 7 and 8] will be applicable only to the students who are permitted to stay on campus in hostels and
will opt to do so. The charges against (Item No. 6, 7 and 8) will be NIL for those who are NOT permitted to stay
on campus in hostels or do NOT opt to stay even if permitted (such students will not be eligible for any medical
benefits normally available to students paying the fee against Item no. 6). Provided further that in case of students
not permitted to stay on campus, or not opting to stay on campus even if permitted, and such students are still
occupying hostel accommodation allotted in earlier semesters (i.e. the accommodation has not been vacated
before leaving campus in March 2020 or later), the Institute reserves the right to use such accommodation for any
purpose by shifting the belongings, if any, of such students to a common storage area (modalities will be
separately announced by Dean SA).

#[Item No. 9 and 10] will be applicable to all the students who have been already allotted a room in hostels on
campus, or allotted a room during this semester, whether permitted to stay on campus in hostels or not.

Students who are allowed to stay in the hostel in Autumn Semester 2020-21 should pay fees with hostel
components 6,7,8,9,10 for Spring Semester 2020-21.

In view of the COVID-19 pandemic, all returning students, who are permitted to stay on campus in hostels are
required to get the COVID-19 health insurance on their own before commencement of their stay on campus, for a
minimum period covering the period of their semesterly stay. Students already on campus and permitted to
continue, should also obtain such insurance, if opting to continue their stay. The premium paid towards this
insurance will be reimbursable up to Rs. 500/-, out of the Medical Fee paid, against policy payment
invoice/receipt. The student has to send the relevant documents to the Academic Section for reimbursement.
Every student, staying in hostel on campus, has to pay a "per semester mess advance" of Rs.27,000/.

Students who are staying in quarters, such as Tansa / Tulsi / QIP, etc. are required to pay License fee, F.R, etc. as
applicable to these quarters, as per Estate Office rules.

IIT Bombay reserves the right to revise the fee structure in subsequent semesters.



On-Roll Students in
MTech Programme Sponsored by INS Shivaji
(Department of Mechanical Engineering)
(Spring Semester 2020-21)

Particulars Fees payable (Rs)

Per Semester Fees
@1. Tuition Fee - Statutory fees as per MoU
2. Examination Fee 1000
3. Registration Fee 750
4. Gymkhana Fee 500
5. Student Benevolent Fund 500
*6. Medical Fee 1500
*7. Hostel Rent 2000
*8. Elect. & Water Charges 3000
#9. Hostel Establishment Charges 3000
#10. Mess Establishment Charges 1550
11. Student Accident Insurance Fund (SAIF) 200
2. Total 14000

@Item No. 1 is charged to "INS Shivaji" as per MoU.

NOTE:

(a)

(b)
©

(d)
(e)
)

®
(h)

(i)

Students, who will be permitted for temporary withdrawal from the programme, will be required to pay Rs.
2000/- as a continuation fee per semester.

$[Item No. 4] is reduced substantially as a special case for the Spring Semester 2020-21.

*[Item No. 6, 7 and 8] will be applicable only to the students who are permitted to stay on campus in hostels and
will opt to do so. The charges against (Item No. 6, 7 and 8) will be NIL for those who are NOT permitted to stay
on campus in hostels or do NOT opt to stay even if permitted (such students will not be eligible for any medical
benefits normally available to students paying the fee against Item no. 6). Provided further that in case of
students not permitted to stay on campus, or not opting to stay on campus even if permitted, and such students
are still occupying hostel accommodation allotted in earlier semesters (i.e. the accommodation has not been
vacated before leaving campus in March 2020 or later), the Institute reserves the right to use such
accommodation for any purpose by shifting the belongings, if any, of such students to a common storage area
(modalities will be separately announced by Dean SA).

#Item No. 9 and 10] will be applicable to all the students who have been already allotted a room in hostels on
campus, or allotted a room during this semester, whether permitted to stay on campus in hostels or not.

Students who are allowed to stay in the hostel in Autumn Semester 2020-21 should pay fees with hostel
components 6,7,8,9,10 for Spring Semester 2020-21.

In view of the COVID-19 pandemic, all returning students, who are permitted to stay on campus in hostels are
required to get the COVID-19 health insurance on their own before commencement of their stay on campus, for
a minimum period covering the period of their semesterly stay. Students already on campus and permitted to
continue, should also obtain such insurance, if opting to continue their stay. The premium paid towards this
insurance will be reimbursable up to Rs. 500/-, out of the Medical Fee paid, against policy payment
invoice/receipt. The student has to send the relevant documents to the Academic Section for reimbursement.
Every student, staying in hostel, has to pay a "per semester mess advance" of Rs.27,000/-.

Students who are staying in quarters, such as Tansa / Tulsi / QIP, etc. are required to pay License fee, F.R, etc. as
applicable to these quarters, as per Estate Office rules.

IIT Bombay reserves the right to revise the fee structure in subsequent semesters.



On-Roll Students in

MTech / MPP / MUDE / MPhil / MDes /M.S. By Research/ MTech+PhD (Direct Admission)® /

PhD Programmes
(Spring Semester 2020-21) (International Students)

Particulars Fees payable (Rs)

Per Semester Fees
1. Tuition Fee - Statutory fees 150000€¢ / 75000% / 5000% / 2500@
2. Examination Fee 1000
3. Registration Fee 750
%4, Gymkhana Fee 500
5. Student Benevolent Fund 500
*6. Medical Fee 1500
*7. Hostel Rent 2000
*8. Elect. & Water Charges 3000
#9. Hostel Establishment Charges 3000
#10. Mess Establishment Charges 1550
11. Student Accident Insurance Fund (SAIF) 200
3. Total 164000¢/ 89000% / 19000% / 165009

€For students from other than SAARC countries.

%For students from SAARC countries (i.e. Afghanistan, Pakistan, Bangladesh, Nepal, Sri Lanka, Bhutan, Maldives)
&For MTech / MDes / MPhil students with tuition fee concession

@For PhD students with tuition fee concession

£Till successful completion of Research Proposal (thereafter, have to pay fees as per the PhD)

NOTE:

(a)

(b)
(©

(d)
(e)
®

(®
(h)

Students, who will be permitted for temporary withdrawal from the programme, will be required to pay Rs.
2000/- as a continuation fee per semester.

$[Item No. 4] is reduced substantially as a special case for the Spring Semester 2020-21.

*[Item No. 6, 7 and 8] will be applicable only to the students who are permitted to stay on campus in hostels and
will opt to do so. The charges against (Item No. 6, 7 and 8) will be NIL for those who are NOT permitted to stay
on campus in hostels or do NOT opt to stay even if permitted (such students will not be eligible for any medical
benefits normally available to students paying the fee against Item no. 6). Provided further that in case of students
not permitted to stay on campus, or not opting to stay on campus even if permitted, and such students are still
occupying hostel accommodation allotted in earlier semesters (i.e. the accommodation has not been vacated
before leaving campus in March 2020 or later), the Institute reserves the right to use such accommodation for any
purpose by shifting the belongings, if any, of such students to a common storage area (modalities will be
separately announced by Dean SA).

#[Item No. 9 and 10] will be applicable to all the students who have been already allotted a room in hostels on
campus, or allotted a room during this semester, whether permitted to stay on campus in hostels or not.

Students who are allowed to stay in the hostel in Autumn Semester 2020-21 should pay fees with hostel
components 6,7,8,9,10 for Spring Semester 2020-21.

In view of the COVID-19 pandemic, all returning students, who are permitted to stay on campus in hostels are
required to get the COVID-19 health insurance on their own before commencement of their stay on campus, for a
minimum period covering the period of their semesterly stay. Students already on campus and permitted to
continue, should also obtain such insurance, if opting to continue their stay. The premium paid towards this
insurance will be reimbursable up to Rs. 500/-, out of the Medical Fee paid, against policy payment
invoice/receipt. The student has to send the relevant documents to the Academic Section for reimbursement.
Every student, staying in hostel, has to pay a "per semester mess advance" of Rs.27,000/-.

IIT Bombay reserves the right to revise the fee structure in subsequent semesters.



On-Roll Students in
Master of Business Administration (MBA) Programme
(Spring Semester 2020-21) (Indian National)

Fees payable (Rs)
Particulars
GN/OBC SC/ST/PD
Per Semester Fees
100000 00
1. Tuition Fee - Statutory fees 1000 1000
2. Exar.mnat'lon Fee 750 750
3. Registration Fee
4. Gymkhana Fee 500 500
5. Student Benevolent Fund 500 500
*6. Medical Fee 1500 1500
*7. Hostel Rent 2000 2000
*8. Elect. & Water Charges 3000 3000
#9. Hostel Establishment Charges 3000 3000
#10. Mess Establishment Charges
1550 1550
11. Student Accident Insurance Fund (SAIF) 200 200
**12. Other Specified Fees
100000 100000
4. Total 214000 114000

**Jtem #12 (Other Specified Fees) includes library, teaching aid, computational facilities, etc.

NOTE:

(@

(b)
©

(d)
(®
®

(8

()
®

Students, who will be permitted for temporary withdrawal from the programme, will be required to pay Rs.
2000/- as a continuation fee per semester.

$[Item No. 4] is reduced substantially as a special case for the Spring Semester 2020-21.

*[Item No. 6, 7 and 8] will be applicable only to the students who are permitted to stay on campus in hostels and
will opt to do so. The charges against (Item No. 6, 7 and 8) will be NIL for those who are NOT permitted to stay
on campus in hostels or do NOT opt to stay even if permitted (such students will not be eligible for any medical
benefits normally available to students paying the fee against Item no. 6). Provided further that in case of
students not permitted to stay on campus, or not opting to stay on campus even if permitted, and such students
are still occupying hostel accommodation allotted in earlier semesters (i.e. the accommodation has not been
vacated before leaving campus in March 2020 or later), the Institute reserves the right to use such
accommodation for any purpose by shifting the belongings, if any, of such students to a common storage area
(modalities will be separately announced by Dean SA.).

#[Item No. 9 and 10] will be applicable to all the students who have been already allotted a room in hostels on
campus, or allotted a room during this semester, whether permitted to stay on campus in hostels or not.

Students who are allowed to stay in the hostel in Autumn Semester 2020-21 should pay fees with hostel
components 6,7,8,9,10 for Spring Semester 2020-21.

In view of the COVID-19 pandemic, all returning students, who are permitted to stay on campus in hostels are
required to get the COVID-19 health insurance on their own before commencement of their stay on campus, for
a minimum period covering the period of their semesterly stay. Students already on campus and permitted to
continue, should also obtain such insurance, if opting to continue their stay. The premium paid towards this
insurance will be reimbursable up to Rs. 500/-, out of the Medical Fee paid, against policy payment
invoice/receipt. The student has to send the relevant documents to the Academic Section for reimbursement.
Students who are staying in quarters, such as Tansa / Tulsi / QIP, etc. are required to pay License fee, F.R, etc. as
applicable to these quarters, as per Estate Office rules.

Every student, staying in hostel, has to pay a "per semester mess advance" of Rs.27,000/-.

IIT Bombay reserves the right to revise the fee structure in subsequent semesters.



On-Roll Students in
Master of Business Administration (MBA) Programme
(Spring Semester 2020-21) (International Students)

Particulars Fees payable (Rs)
Per Semester Fees
o 500000
1. Tuition Fee - Statutory fees 1000
2. Examination Fee 750
3. Registration Fee
4. Gymkhana Fee 500
5. Student Benevolent Fund 500
*6. Medical Fee 1500
*7. Hostel Rent 2000
*8. Elect. & Water Charges 3000
#9. Hostel Establishment Charges 3000
#10. Mess Establishment Charges 1550
11. Student Accident Insurance Fund (SAIF) 200
**12. Other Specified Fees
100000
5. Total 614000

**Item #12 (Other Specified Fees) includes library, teaching aid, computational facilities, etc.

NOTE:

(a)

(b)
(©)

(d)
(e)
)

(8
(h)

Students, who will be permitted for temporary withdrawal from the programme, will be required to pay Rs.
2000/- as a continuation fee per semester.
$[Item No. 4] is reduced substantially as a special case for the Spring Semester 2020-21.
*[Item No. 6, 7 and 8] will be applicable only to the students who are permitted to stay on campus in hostels
and will opt to do so. The charges against (Item No. 6, 7 and 8) will be NIL for those who are NOT permitted
to stay on campus in hostels or do NOT opt to stay even if permitted (such students will not be eligible for
any medical benefits normally available to students paying the fee against Item no. 6). Provided further that
in case of students not permitted to stay on campus, or not opting to stay on campus even if permitted, and
such students are still occupying hostel accommodation allotted in earlier semesters (i.e. the accommodation
has not been vacated before leaving campus in March 2020 or later), the Institute reserves the right to use
such accommodation for any purpose by shifting the belongings, if any, of such students to a common
storage area (modalities will be separately announced by Dean SA).
#[Item No. 9 and 10] will be applicable to all the students who have been already allotted a room in hostels
on campus, or allotted a room during this semester, whether permitted to stay on campus in hostels or not.
Students who are allowed to stay in the hostel in Autumn Semester 2020-21 should pay fees with hostel
components 6,7,8,9,10 for Spring Semester 2020-21.
In view of the COVID-19 pandemic, all returning students, who are permitted to stay on campus in hostels
are required to get the COVID-19 health insurance on their own before commencement of their stay on
campus, for a minimum period covering the period of their semesterly stay. Students already on campus and
permitted to continue, should also obtain such insurance, if opting to continue their stay. The premium paid
towards this insurance will be reimbursable up to Rs. 500/-, out of the Medical Fee paid, against policy
payment invoice/receipt. The student has to send the relevant documents to the Academic Section for
reimbursement.

Every student, staying in hostel, has to pay a "per semester mess advance" of Rs.27,000/-.
IIT Bombay reserves the right to revise the fee structure in subsequent semesters.



On-Roll Students in
2 Yr MSc/ (MSc + PhD)/M.A.+Ph.D. Dual Degree Programmes (Upto 2nd Yr.)
(Spring Semester 2020-21)

. Fees payable (Rs)
Particulars
GN/OBC SC/ST/PD
Per Semester Fees

. 5000 00
1. Tuition Fee - Statutory fees 1000 1000

2. Examination Fee
3. Registration Fee 750 750
4. Gymkhana Fee S00 S00
5. Student Benevolent Fund 500 500
*6. Medical Fee 1500 1500
*7. Hostel Rent 2000 2000
*8. Elect. & Water Charges 3000 3000
#9. Hostel Establishment Charges 3000 3000

#10. Mess Establishment Charges

1550 1550
11. Student Accident Insurance Fund (SAIF) 200 200
6. Total 19000 14000

NOTE:

(a)
(b)
©

(d)
(e
®

(8
()

IIT Bombay reserves the right to revise the fee structure in subsequent semesters.

$[Item No. 4] is reduced substantially as a special case for the Spring Semester 2020-21.

*[Item No. 6, 7 and 8] will be applicable only to the students who are permitted to stay on campus in
hostels and will opt to do so. The charges against (Item No. 6, 7 and 8) will be NIL for those who are NOT
permitted to stay on campus in hostels or do NOT opt to stay even if permitted (such students will not be
eligible for any medical benefits normally available to students paying the fee against Item no. 6). Provided
further that in case of students not permitted to stay on campus, or not opting to stay on campus even if
permitted, and such students are still occupying hostel accommodation allotted in earlier semesters (i.e. the
accommodation has not been vacated before leaving campus in March 2020 or later), the Institute reserves
the right to use such accommodation for any purpose by shifting the belongings, if any, of such students to a
common storage area (modalities will be separately announced by Dean SA)..

#[TItem No. 9 and 10] will be applicable to all the students who have been already allotted a room in hostels
on campus, or allotted a room during this semester, whether permitted to stay on campus in hostels or not.
Students who are allowed to stay in the hostel in Autumn Semester 2020-21 should pay fees with hostel
components 6,7,8,9,10 for Spring Semester 2020-21.

In view of the COVID-19 pandemic, all returning students, who are permitted to stay on campus in hostels
are required to get the COVID-19 health insurance on their own before commencement of their stay on
campus, for a minimum period covering the period of their semesterly stay. Students already on campus and
permitted to continue, should also obtain such insurance, if opting to continue their stay. The premium paid
towards this insurance will be reimbursable up to Rs. 500/-, out of the Medical Fee paid, against policy
payment invoice/receipt. The student has to send the relevant documents to the Academic Section for
reimbursement.

From 3rd Year onwards, fees for PhD students will be applicable for students in (MSc+PhD) programmes.
Every student, staying in hostel, has to pay a "per semester mess advance" of Rs. 27,000/-.



On-Roll Students in
PhD / Dual Degree (MTech / MPhil + PhD)” / (MSc + PhD)/M.A.+Ph.D.£
(Spring Semester 2020-21)

Fees payable (Rs.)
Particulars GN/OBC SC/ST | Institute
Group I Group II /PD Staff
(Concessional) | (Non-Concessional )

Per semester fees
1. Tuition Fee - Statutory fees 2500 25000 00 00
2. Examination Fee 1000 1000 1000 1000
3. Registration Fee 750 750 750 750
4. Gymkhana Fee 500 500 500 00
5. Student Benevolent Fund 500 500 500 500
*6. Medical Fee 1500 1500 1500 00
*7. Hostel Rent 2000 2000 2000 00
*8. Elect. & Water Charges 3000 3000 3000 00
#9. Hostel Establ. Charges 3000 3000 3000 00
#10. Mess Establ. Charges 1550 1550 1550 00
11. Student Accident Insurance Fund (SAIF) 200 200 200 00
Total 16500 39000 | 14000 2250

% After successful completion of Research Proposal.
£From 3" year onwards

NOTE:

(a)

(b)
(©

(d)
(e
®

€))

(h)
@

@

Students, who will be permitted for temporary withdrawal from the programme, will be required to pay Rs.
2000/- as a continuation fee per semester.

$[Item No. 4] is reduced substantially as a special case for the Spring Semester 2020-21.

*[Item No. 6, 7 and 8] will be applicable only to the students who are permitted to stay on campus in hostels and
will opt to do so. The charges against (Item No. 6, 7 and 8) will be NIL for those who are NOT permitted to stay
on campus in hostels or do NOT opt to stay even if permitted (such students will not be eligible for any medical
benefits normally available to students paying the fee against Item no. 6). Provided further that in case of
students not permitted to stay on campus, or not opting to stay on campus even if permitted, and such students
are still occupying hostel accommodation allotted in earlier semesters (i.e. the accommodation has not been
vacated before leaving campus in March 2020 or later), the Institute reserves the right to use such
accommodation for any purpose by shifting the belongings, if any, of such students to a common storage area
(modalities will be separately announced by Dean SA).

#[Ttem No. 9 and 10] will be applicable to all the students who have been already allotted a room in hostels on
campus, or allotted a room during this semester, whether permitted to stay on campus in hostels or not.

Students who are allowed to stay in the hostel in Autumn Semester 2020-21 should pay fees with hostel
components 6,7,8,9,10 for Spring Semester 2020-21.

In view of the COVID-19 pandemic, all returning students, who are permitted to stay on campus in hostels are
required to get the COVID-19 health insurance on their own before commencement of their stay on campus, for a
minimum period covering the period of their semesterly stay. Students already on campus and permitted to
continue, should also obtain such insurance, if opting to continue their stay. The premium paid towards this
insurance will be reimbursable up to Rs. 500/-, out of the Medical Fee paid, against policy payment
invoice/receipt. The student has to send the relevant documents to the Academic Section for reimbursement.
External students who have completed the course work and joined their parent organization are required to pay
Rs. 5200/- (Rs. 5000/- as continuation fee + Rs. 200/- SAIF) for GN and OBC category and Rs. 2250/- (Rs.
2050/- as continuation fee + Rs. 200/- SAIF) for SC/ST/PD category students.

Every student, staying in hostel, has to pay a "per semester mess advance" of Rs.27,000/-.

Students who are staying in quarters, such as Tansa / Tulsi / QIP etc. are required to pay License fee, F.R, etc. as
applicable to these quarters, as per Estate Office rules.

IIT Bombay reserves the right to revise the fee structure in subsequent semesters.



	1. Total
	2. Total
	3. Total
	4. Total
	5. Total
	6. Total

